

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON



To amend the Mobile Licensing By-Law 67-2014, as amended to change the Taxicab Tariff meter fee schedule and fare deposit fee

WHEREAS By-law 67-2014 was passed pursuant to the *Municipal Act, 2001,* to provide for a system of licensing for Mobile Businesses;

AND WHEREAS Council at its November 27, 2024 meeting approved the recommendations for changes to the taxicab meter tariff fee schedule and the fare deposit fee to amend By-law 67-2014 to increase the taxicab tariff meter fee schedule in accordance with the CPI and to allow for the deposit fee to be collected at any time during the day instead of only during specific hours,

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows:

- 1. **That Schedule 4, Part IV, subsection 9(I)** relating to persons who carry on the business of taxicab owners and drivers and taxicab brokers of By-law 67-2014 be amended to read:
  - 9 (I) The driver may at any time before the fare commences require a Deposit, not exceeding \$20.00 or the estimated cost of the Trip which-ever is less; and at the conclusion of a Trip, charge only the Fare shown on the Meter, which shall be brought to the Passenger's attention when in the hold position.
- 2. **That Appendix H** relating to the meter fare charges of By-law 67-2014 be amended to:
  - 1. Meter tariffs,
    - (a) By distance: for the first 125 meters \$4.75, for each additional 125 meters \$0.25
    - (b) Waiting time, while under engagement: for each 30 seconds \$0.27
  - 2. Additional Charges
    - (a) For passengers exceeding four or for special requests for Vans \$10.95

\*Additional passenger surcharge does not apply to Personal Care Attendants for disabled passenger(s)

3. **That Appendix A**- relating to Mobile Licensing Fees be amended to reduce the Taxicab/Accessible Taxicab owner renewal fee to \$418

## ENACTED and PASSED this 11<sup>th</sup> day of December 2024.

Approved as to form. 2024/12/10

S. Akhtar

Patrick Brown, Mayor

Approved as to content.

2024/12/10

K. Lindegaard

Genevieve Scharback, City Clerk